### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Heidi NELSON	05/08/2009
David W. LARSON	05/11/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research
Street Address:	200 First Street SW
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55905

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13254553

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (571)313-7421

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 571-313-7440

Email: mrhodes@kbiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Keating & Bennett LLP
Address Line 1: 1800 Alexander Bell Dr.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20191

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 96315.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Rhodes

Total Attachments: 2

source=96315-4-PTO-20110902-Assignment#page1.tif source=96315-4-PTO-20110902-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026850 FRAME: 0683

1010701 00'01¢ 10

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas We, Heidi Nelson and David W. Larson, with residences and citizenships as indicated below, have made an invention in

# SURGICAL STAPLER DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLING THE STAPLERS

Filed: March 5, 2009

Serial No.: 61/157,792

and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, we have individually and jointly agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research ("Company"), a corporation of Minnesota, having its principal office at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota 55905, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and application, and in and to any division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in said invention made by us or any of us or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during, or within one year after the termination of, the employment by the Company of whichever of us, solely or jointly with one or more others, has made the same), and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us or any of us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of said applications, to <u>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research</u> as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

Name: Heidi Nelson
Address: 716 T0<sup>th</sup> Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota 55902
Citizenship: US

STATE OF

On this

day of

2009, before me personally appeared Heidi Nelson, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

JUDITH L. BARTLETT

Notary Public Minnesota
Commission No. 31020594

My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2012

Assignment	Page 2 of 2
Serial No.: 61/157,792	
Filed: March 5 2009	
For: SURGICAL STAPLER DELIVERY SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF ASSEMBLI	NG THE STAPLERS
1/2	5/11/09
Name: David w. Laison	1
Address: 3020 Scanlan Lane NE, Rochester, Minnesota 55906	t
STATE OF AMADIA ) COUNTY OF OMNATIA )	
On this day of 2009, before me personally app me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, a	eared <u>David W. Larson</u> , to and he/she executed the same
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	RIS JONAS HANSEN Stary Public-Minnesota Commission Expires Jan 31, 2010

PATENT REEL: 026850 FRAME: 0685

RECORDED: 09/02/2011